

No. 10-779

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM H. SORRELL,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF VERMONT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

IMS HEALTH INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
Counsel of Record
939 Old Chester Road
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
aschlafly@aol.com
Counsel for Amicus

February 28, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. DATA MINING IS NOT FREE SPEECH PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMEND- MENT.....	5
II. “COMMERCIAL SPEECH” IS AN OXYMORON THAT SHOULD BE EXCLUDED FROM FIRST AMEND- MENT PROTECTION	8
III. GRAVE CONSTITUTIONAL DIFFI- CULTIES ARISE IF THERE IS A FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EXPLOIT MEDICAL RECORDS.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>44 Liquormart v. R.I.</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .	9
<i>Ass'n of Am. Phys. & Surgs. v. Texas Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Baker v. Selden</i> , 101 U.S. 99 (1880).....	7
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	11
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	11
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	3, 5, 11
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	6
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 946 (2003)...	13
<i>Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	6, 7
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.N.H. 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2864 (2009).....	8
<i>IMS Health Corp. v. Rowe</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D. Me. 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , <i>IMS Health Inc. v. Mills</i> , 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010)....	8
<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47454 (D. Vt. June 17, 2008), <i>rev'd</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 24053 (2d Cir. Nov. 23, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	12
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 389 F.2d 895 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 391 U.S. 919 (1968)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010)	8
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	11
<i>Springer v. Henry</i> , 435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)....	2
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	6
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	12
<i>Truchinski v. United States</i> , 393 F.2d 627 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 393 U.S. 831 (1968).....	6
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	6
<i>United States v. Rutgard</i> , 116 F.3d 1270 (9th Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942).....	10
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	10
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	5, 12
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	5
 STATUTES	
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631	2
